ACTION: This notice informs the public that the comment period for the Draft Environmental Impact Statement for the Transportation Plan, Grand Teton National Park, Wyoming, is extended.

SUMMARY: The National Park Service published a Notice of Availability on June 6, 2005 (70 FR 107) for the draft Environmental Impact Statement for the Transportation Plan, Grand Teton National Park, Wyoming. The public comment period was to expire on August 1, 2005. This notice extends the public comment period until August 25, 2005.

DATES: Comments on the DEIS must be received by August 25, 2005.

ADDRESSES: Information will be available for public review and comment at the Park Headquarters Visitor Center in Moose, Wyoming and the Reference Desk of the Teton County Library in Jackson, Wyoming. It will also be available online at both http:// parkplanning.nps.gov and http:// www.nps.gov/grte/plans/planning.htm.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mary Gibson Scott, Superintendent, Grand Teton National Park, PO Drawer 170, Moose, Wyoming, 83012–0170, (370) 739–3410.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: If you wish to comment, you may submit your comments by any one of several methods. You may mail comments to Superintendent Office, P.O. Drawer 170, Moose, Wyoming 83012-0170, Attention: Transportation Plan. You may also comment via the e-mail to http://parkplanning.nps.gov, choose "Grand Teton National Park" or "Plan/ Documents Open for Comment" and then click "Comment on Document". Finally, you may hand-deliver comments to the Grand Teton Visitor Center, Moose, Wyoming. Our practice is to make comments, including names and home addresses of respondents, available for public review during business hours. Individual respondents may request that we withhold their home address from the record, which we will honor to the extent allowable by law. There also may be circumstances in which we would withhold from the record a respondent's identity, as allowable by law. If you wish us to withhold your name and/or address, you must state this prominently at the beginning of your comment. We will make all submissions from organizations or businesses, and from individuals identifying themselves as representatives or officials of organizations or businesses, available for public inspection in their entirety.

Dated: July 26, 2005. **Kate Cannon,** *Acting Deputy Regional Director, Intermountain Region, National Park Service.* [FR Doc. 05–16874 Filed 8–24–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4312–52–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

Boston Harbor Islands Advisory Council; Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given in accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463) that the Boston Harbor Islands Advisory Council will meet on Wednesday, September 7, 2005. The meeting will convene at 6 p.m. at the New England Aquarium Conference Center, Central Wharf, Boston, MA.

The Advisory Council was appointed by the Director of National Park Service pursuant to Public Law 104–333. The 28 members represent business, educational/cultural, community and environmental entities; municipalities surrounding Boston Harbor; Boston Harbor advocates; and Native American interests. The purpose of the Council is to advise and make recommendations to the Boston Harbor Islands Partnership with respect to the development and implementation of a management plan and the operations of the Boston Harbor Islands national park area.

The Agenda for this meeting is as follows:

- 1. Call to Order, Introductions of Advisory Council members present
- 2. Review and approval of minutes of the June meeting
- 3. Youth Program Report
- 4. Peddocks Island-Fort Andrews Preservation and Adaptive Reuse Project
- 5. Review of Summer Season
- 6. Report from the NPS
- 7. Public Comment
- 8. Next Meetings
- 9. Adjourn

The meeting is open to the public. Further information concerning Council meetings may be obtained from the Superintendent, Boston Harbor Islands. Interested persons may make oral/ written presentations to the Council or file written statements. Such requests should be made at least seven days prior to the meeting to: Superintendent, Boston Harbor Islands NRA, 408 Atlantic Avenue, Boston, MA 02110, telephone (617) 223–8667. Dated: July 19, 2005. **Bruce Jacobson,** *Superintendent, Boston Harbor Islands NRA.* [FR Doc. 05–16877 Filed 8–24–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4312–52–M

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

Cape Cod National Seashore, South Wellfleet, MA; Cape Cod National Seashore Advisory Commission Two Hundred Fifty-Fourth Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given in accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463, 86 Stat. 770, 5 U.S.C. App 1, Section 10), that a meeting of the Cape Cod National Seashore Advisory Commission will be held on September 26, 2005.

The Commission was reestablished pursuant to Public Law 87–126 as amended by Public Law 105–280. The purpose of the Commission is to consult with the Secretary of the Interior, or her designee, with respect to matters relating to the development of Cape Cod National Seashore, and with respect to carrying out the provisions of sections 4 and 5 of the Act establishing the Seashore.

The Commission members will meet at 1 p.m. in the meeting room at Headquarters, Marconi Station, Wellfleet, Massachusetts for the regular business meeting to discuss the following:

- 1. Adoption of Agenda
- 2. Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting (June 20, 2005)
- 3. Reports of Officers
- 4. Reports of Subcommittees
- 5. Superintendent's Report Salt Pond Visitor Center Update Highlands Center Update Update on Dune Shack Report ORV's
- East Harbor/Pilgrim Lake Herring River Restoration Project
- Wilderness Areas
- Wind Turbines/Cell Towers
- News from Washington
- 6. Old Business
- 7. New Business
- 8. Date and agenda for next meeting
- 9. Public comment and
- 10. Adjournment

The meeting is open to the public. It is expected that 15 persons will be able to attend the meeting in addition to Commission members.

Interested persons may make oral/ written presentations to the Commission during the business meeting or file written statements. Such requests should be made to the park